
 

Audit Report 

OIG-15-045 

RECOVERY ACT: Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment 

Under 1603 Program 

September 3, 2015  

Office of 

Inspector General 
 

Department of the Treasury 

 



 



 

Contents 
 

 

 

 
 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045)  Page i 

 

Audit Report 
 

 Results in Brief .............................................................................................  1 

 

 Background .................................................................................................  3 

 

 Audit Results ...............................................................................................  5 

 

 Recommendations ......................................................................................... 9 

 

Appendices 

 

 Appendix 1:  Objectives, Scope, and Methodology ......................................  11 

 Appendix 2:  Schedule of Questioned Costs ................................................  12 

Appendix 3:  Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Affiliates .......................................  13 

 Appendix 4:  Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response ....................................... 14  

Appendix 5:  Management Response .......................................................... 24 

Appendix 6:  Major Contributors to This Report ............................................ 25 

Appendix 7:  Report Distribution ................................................................. 26 

 

  

Abbreviations and Acronyms 
 

IRS     Internal Revenue Service 

JAMES    Joint Audit Management Enterprise System 

kV      kilovolts 

NREL     National Renewable Energy Laboratory 

OIG     Office of Inspector General 

TD      Treasury Decision 

Treas. Reg.   Treasury Regulation



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 



OIG 
Audit 

Report 
The Department of the Treasury 

Office of Inspector General 

 

 
 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 1 

 

 

 

 

 

      September 3, 2015 

 

David A. Lebryk 

Fiscal Assistant Secretary 

 

As part of our ongoing oversight of the Department of the 

Treasury’s (Treasury) 1603 Program – Payments for Specified 

Energy Property in Lieu of Tax Credits (1603 Program)1 authorized 

by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 

(Recovery Act),2 we conducted audits of selected award recipients. 

In this regard, we have audited the award made to Penascal Wind 

Power LLC (Penascal I), for a wind energy property in Sarita, 

Texas. Penascal I submitted its claim for payment in lieu of tax 

credit in the amount of $114,071,646 and was awarded that 

amount by Treasury on September 1, 2009. Our audit objectives 

were to assess the eligibility and accuracy of that award by 

determining whether (1) the property existed, (2) the property was 

placed into service during the eligible timeframe, and (3) the award 

amount was appropriate. Appendix 1 provides a detailed 

description of our audit objectives, scope, and methodology. 

 

Results in Brief 

 
We verified that the subject property described by Penascal I in its 

1603 Program application existed and was placed in service on 

April 22, 2009, which was within the eligible timeframe. However, 

we concluded that Penascal I included $3,068,194 in its reported 

                                                 
1 Treasury’s Office of the Fiscal Assistant Secretary administers this program. 
2 Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 364-366 (Feb. 17, 2009). Under section 1603 of the Recovery Act, 

Treasury makes grants (payments) to eligible persons who place in service specified energy property 

and apply for such payments. The purpose of the payment is to reimburse eligible applicants for a 

portion of the expense of such property and is made in lieu of tax credits that could have been 

potentially claimed by the awardees. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 2 

cost basis of $380,238,820 that did not comply with Treasury’s 

1603 Program Guidance3 based on clarification provided by 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC (Iberdrola), the parent company of 

Penascal I, in its response to a draft of this report.  

 

In the draft report provided to Iberdrola management, we originally 

questioned $1,538,095 of its 1603 Program award (30 percent of 

$5,126,984) related to high-voltage substation costs, a 

transmission engineering study, technical advisory fees, and 

overstatement of intangible costs. We questioned these costs 

because at the time Penascal I was awarded its 1603 Program 

funds in September 2009, Treasury did not allow applicants to 

claim high-voltage substation and other high-voltage related costs 

for reimbursement. It was not until September 2010, subsequent 

to Penascal I’s award, that Treasury clarified its position to allow 

high-voltage substation and related costs in applicants’ cost bases 

based on advice received from the Internal Revenue Service’s (IRS) 

Chief Counsel. 

 

Although the amount awarded to Penascal I was deemed 

unreasonable at the time of award, we no longer question the 

eligibility of the high-voltage substation and other high-voltage 

related costs. However, we continue to question $3,068,194 of 

Penascal I’s reported cost basis for costs that we found did not 

comply with Treasury’s 1603 Program Guidance and Treasury 

Decision (TD) 8147.4 Ineligible costs are as follows: 

 

 $3,067,161 for technical advisory fees; and 

 $1,033 for overstatement of intangible costs.  

 

As a result, we are questioning $920,458 of Treasury’s 1603 

Program award (30 percent of $3,068,194). See appendix 2 for 

the definition of questioned costs.  

 

Additionally, subsequent to our visit to Iberdrola headquarters, we 

reviewed Penascal I’s annual performance reports which were 

submitted to Treasury for reporting periods 2010 through 2014. In 

                                                 
3 “Payments for Specified Energy Property in Lieu of Tax Credits under the American Recovery and 

Reinvestment Act of 2009 Program Guidance” (July 2009/Revised March 2010/Revised April 2011) 
4 Treasury Decision 8147, 26 CFR 1.48-9: Definition of energy property.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 3 

its reports, Penascal I certified that the subject property was not 

sold, transferred or disposed of, and that it continued to qualify as 

a specified energy property. As of April 2014, Penascal I 

completed its 5 year reporting requirement. 

 

We are recommending that your office ensure that Penascal I 

reimburse Treasury $920,458 for the excessive 1603 Program 

payment received. We are also recommending that your office 

ensure that inappropriate or otherwise ineligible costs were not 

included in the cost basis of other Iberdrola affiliates that have 

received 1603 Program payments. 

 

In a written response, Treasury management concurred with our 

recommendation to seek partial reimbursement of Penascal’s award 

in the amount of $920,458. The response also noted that Treasury 

management will re-review the cost information previously 

submitted by other Iberdrola affiliates to determine if any ineligible 

costs were included in those awards. Management’s response is 

provided in appendix 5.  

 

Background 

 
Eligibility under the 1603 Program 

 

Applicants were eligible for a 1603 Program award if a specified 

energy property was placed in service in 2009, 2010, or 2011, and 

the amount awarded was in accordance with applicable provisions 

of the Internal Revenue Code for determining the appropriate cost 

basis. Applicants may be eligible for an award after 2011, but only 

if (1) construction of the energy property began during 2009, 

2010, or 2011, (2) the credit termination date of the property has 

not expired5, and (3) an application was submitted to Treasury by 

September 30, 2012.6  

 

                                                 
5 Credit termination dates range between 2013 and 2017 for energy properties eligible for a 1603 

Program award. 
6 Section 707 of the “Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization and Job Creation Act of 

2010,” (Pub. L. 111-312, 124 Stat. 3312, Dec. 17, 2010) extended Treasury’s 1603 Program for 1 

year.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 4 

Under the 1603 Program, applicants submitted an application to 

Treasury that reported the total eligible cost basis of the specified 

energy property placed in service.7 If approved, award amounts 

were based on a percent of that eligible cost basis. For the type of 

property claimed by Penascal I, the percentage of cost basis eligible 

for award was 30 percent. According to Treasury’s 1603 program 

guidance, the cost basis of the subject property is ascertained in 

accordance with the general rules for determining the cost basis of 

property for federal income tax purposes. Specifically, for this type 

of property, applicants follow the capitalization procedures found in 

Treasury Regulation (Treas. Reg.) §1.263A-1, “Uniform 

Capitalization of Costs.”8  

 

Treasury requires applicants to certify annually for a period of 5 

years following the property’s in-service date that the claimed 

property (1) has not been sold, transferred, or disposed of to a 

disqualified person and (2) continues to qualify as a specified 

energy property. Otherwise, the 1603 Program payment will be 

subject to full or prorated recapture. 

 

Penascal I 

 

Iberdrola developed the Penascal I wind energy facility located in 

Sarita, Texas. The subject property is a 201.6 megawatt wind farm 

which utilizes 84 Mitsubishi wind turbines capable of generating 

approximately 683 gigawatt hours of electrical output annually. 

Penascal I’s generated power is sold to two Texas utilities and the 

Electric Reliability Council of Texas9 power market.  

 

As of the end of our fieldwork, Iberdrola affiliates received $1.9 

billion in 1603 Program awards for 28 specified energy properties. 

                                                 
7 Treasury 1603 Program applications are reviewed by the National Renewable Energy Laboratory 

(NREL) which is a national laboratory of the Department of Energy. Under an interagency agreement 

between Treasury and the Department of Energy, NREL performs the technical review of 1603 Program 

applications and advises Treasury on award decisions. 
8 Treas. Reg. §1.263A-1(a)(3)(ii), Property produced: “Taxpayers that produce real property and 

tangible personal property (producers) must capitalize all the direct costs of producing the property and 

the property's properly allocable share of indirect costs (described in paragraphs (e)(2)(i) and (3) of this 

section), regardless of whether the property is sold or used in the taxpayer's trade or business.” 
9 Electric Reliability Council of Texas is an independent system operator that manages the flow of 

electric power for approximately 75 percent of the state. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 5 

Appendix 3 provides a detailed list of awards made to Iberdrola 

affiliates.  

 

Audit Results 

 
We verified that the subject property described by Penascal I in its 

1603 Program application existed and was placed in service on 

April 22, 2009, which was within the eligible timeframe. However, 

we concluded that Penascal I included $3,068,194 in its reported 

cost basis of $380,238,820 that did not comply with Treasury’s 

1603 Program Guidance. We reached this conclusion after 

obtaining clarification on the eligibility of certain costs from 

Iberdrola management, the parent company of Penascal I, in a 

written response to a draft of this report (see appendix 4 for that 

written response in its entirety).  

 

In our draft report, we originally questioned the appropriateness of 

Penascal I’s claimed costs of $5,126,984 for high-voltage 

substation costs, a transmission engineering study, technical 

advisory fees, and overstatement of intangible costs. We 

questioned these costs because at the time Penascal I was 

awarded its 1603 Program funds in September 2009, Treasury did 

not allow applicants to claim high-voltage substation and other 

high-voltage related costs for reimbursement in accordance with 

Treasury’s 1603 Program Guidance10 and TD 8147.11 

 

It was not until September 2010, subsequent to Penascal I’s 

award, that Treasury clarified its position to allow high-voltage 

substation and related costs in applicants’ cost bases based on 

                                                 
10 “Payments for Specified Energy Property in Lieu of Tax Credits under the American Recovery and 

Reinvestment Act of 2009 Program Guidance” (July 2009/Revised March 2010/ Revised April 2011), 

“For qualified property that generates electricity, qualified property includes storage devices, power 

conditioning equipment, transfer equipment, and parts related to the functioning of those items but does 

not include any electrical transmission equipment, such as transmission lines and towers, or any 

equipment beyond the electrical transmission stage, such as transformers and distribution lines.”  
11 Treasury Decision 8147, Business Energy Investment Credit for Solar, Wind, and Geothermal Energy 

Property (e) Wind energy property – “(1)… In general, wind energy property consists of a windmill, 

wind-driven generator, storage devices, power conditioning equipment, transfer equipment, and parts 

related to the functioning of those items. Wind energy property does not include equipment that 

transmits or uses electricity derived from wind energy…” 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 6 

advice received from the Internal Revenue Service’s Chief Counsel. 

As a result, we modified our questioned cost accordingly. 

  

High-Voltage Substation Costs  

 

Initially, it was our understanding that in accordance with 

Treasury’s 1603 Program Guidance and TD 8147, qualified energy 

property was not to include any electrical transmission equipment 

– equipment used to transmit electricity to the utility company for 

sale. The substation collects the electricity at the low voltage of 

34.5 kilovolts (kV), which is transmitted for sale at the high-

voltage of 345kV as required by the utility company. We concluded 

that once the electricity was stepped-up to 345kV, all energy 

property costs beyond the step-up transformer were ineligible since 

the property was being used for electricity transmission purposes. 

At the time Penascal I submitted its 1603 Program application, it 

claimed $1,694,210 for transmission equipment that was 

embedded in its substation costs. Also at that time, Treasury did 

not allow applicants to claim construction and equipment costs for 

transmitting electricity on the high-voltage side of the substation. 

 

In a written response to our draft report, Iberdrola management did 

not agree with our assessment of high-voltage substation costs. 

The response noted that in May of 2011, the IRS released 

additional guidance affirming Iberdrola’s original interpretation of 

the IRS’ qualified-property guidelines. Upon further inquiry with 

NREL, we learned that in September 2010 Treasury clarified its 

position regarding the eligibility of high-voltage substation and 

related costs based on advice of IRS Chief Counsel.  

 

After confirming the applicability of guidance provided subsequent 

to Penascal I’s award, we no longer question the eligibility of high-

voltage substation and other related costs under the 1603 

Program. 

 

Transmission Engineering Study Costs  

 

As noted above, it was our understanding that according to 

Treasury’s 1603 Program Guidance and TD 8147, qualified energy 

property was not to include any electrical transmission equipment 

used to transmit electricity to the utility company for sale. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 7 

Therefore, we concluded that the transmission engineering study 

was an intangible cost that should have been allocated to the 

transmission equipment only. At the time Penascal I submitted its 

1603 Program application, it claimed $43,396 of transmission 

engineering costs in the subject property’s cost basis.  

 

After reviewing our draft report, Iberdrola management disagreed 

with our conclusion on the eligibility of the transmission 

engineering study costs. That is, the engineering study costs were 

related to the high-voltage substation equipment, and therefore, 

also eligible under the 1603 Program.  

 

Since high-voltage substation costs were deemed eligible under the 

1603 Program, we no longer question the related transmission 

engineering study. 

 

Technical Advisory Fees  

 

We found that the subject property’s claim of $7,687,161 in 

technical advisory fees was overstated by $3,067,161. A dispute 

arose between Penascal I and Mitsubishi, the wind turbine 

manufacturer, over the calculation of technical advisory fees that 

Mitsubishi was charging. Subsequent to Penascal I submitting its 

1603 Program application in July 2009, a settlement was reached 

whereby the parties agreed on fees of $4,620,000. Therefore, we 

conclude that the excess cost of $3,067,161 should not be 

included in the subject property’s cost basis. 

 

In its written response to the draft report, Iberdrola management 

disagreed with our determination that the technical advisory fees 

were ineligible. The response noted that management incurred 

additional capital costs after submitting its 1603 Program 

application for the Penascal I facility that would have resulted in a 

higher cost basis for the subject property had they been included in 

the application or an amendment. Management further noted that 

as it became clear in its review of eligible costs after the 

application was submitted, it understated some eligible costs for 

the facility which would have offset the reduction in fees resulting 

from the Mitsubishi settlement.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 8 

In accordance with Treasury’s 1603 Program Guidance, 

“Applicants must submit with their application for a Section 1603 

payment documentation to support the cost basis claimed for the 

property. Supporting documentation includes a detailed breakdown 

of all costs included in the basis. Other supporting documentation, 

such as contracts, copies of invoices, and proof of payment must 

be retained by the applicant and made available to Treasury upon 

request. For properties that have a cost basis in excess of 

$500,000, applicants must submit an independent accountant’s 

certification attesting to the accuracy of all costs claimed as part of 

the basis of the property.” 

 

The additional costs for the Penascal I facility discussed in Iberdrola 

management’s response were neither included in its application for 

payment nor supported in its documentation as required by 

Treasury. Furthermore, the attestation provided by the independent 

public accountant certifying the accuracy of the costs claimed did 

not include the additional costs discussed by Iberdrola management 

in its response. We also noted that management reflected a lower 

cost basis, rather than a higher one, in its Penascal Wind Power 

Updated Cost Sheet, included as an attachment to its response. 

Appendix 4 provides Iberdrola’s response in its entirety. 

 

Therefore, we continue to question the eligibility of $3,067,161 in 

technical advisory fees.  

 

Overstatement of Intangible Costs 

 

We determined that the subject property’s claim of $23,940,384 in 

intangible costs was overstated by $1,033 as a result of the 

questioned costs discussed in this report. That is, we recalculated 

the indirect cost allocation rate and determined 99.5 percent as the 

appropriate rate. Using this allocation rate, we calculated 

$23,939,351 as the eligible intangible costs.  

  

Therefore, we conclude that $1,033 of intangible cost should not 

be included in the subject property’s cost basis.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 9 

Annual Reporting 

 

As part of the terms and conditions of the award, Penascal I was 

required to certify for 5 years that the property had not been sold, 

transferred, or disposed of to a disqualified person and the property 

continued to qualify as a specified energy property. Subsequent to 

our visit to Iberdrola headquarters, we reviewed Penascal I’s 

“Annual Performance Report and Certification” for reporting periods 

2010 through 2014 to ensure compliance with Treasury’s reporting 

requirements contained in the applicant’s terms and conditions of 

award. As required for continued eligibility, Penascal I certified that 

the subject property had not been sold, transferred, or disposed of 

to a disqualified person and that the property continued to qualify 

as a specified energy property. Additionally, Penascal I has 

completed Treasury’s 5 year annual reporting requirement. 

 

Recommendations 

 
We recommend that the Fiscal Assistant Secretary do the 

following: 

 

1. Ensure that Penascal I reimburse Treasury $920,458 for the 

excessive 1603 Program payment received for the subject 

property. 

 

Management Response 

 

Management concurred with our recommendation. 

Management noted that under the Section 1603 Program’s 

Terms and Conditions, applicants have an ongoing obligation 

to inform Treasury of events that may result in a fee 

reduction and to return funds that are in excess of the 

amount which the applicant was entitled to. Additionally, 

management disagreed with the views expressed by 

Ibderdrola that any excess funds should be offset against 

amounts it claims it could have, but did not, include in its 

claim. Management emphasized that applicants are advised 

not to submit Section 1603 applications until all costs are 

known and the amount of the claim is final.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 10 

OIG Comment 

 

Management’s response meets the intent of our 

recommendation. 

 

   

2. Ensure that inappropriate or otherwise ineligible costs were 

not included in the cost basis of other Iberdrola affiliates that 

have received 1603 Program payments. 

 

Management Response 

 

Management generally concurred with our recommendation. 

Management noted that it will re-review the cost information 

previously submitted by other Ibderdrola affiliates in an effort 

to determine if any ineligible costs were included in those 

awards.   

 

OIG Comment 

  

Management’s response meets the intent of our 

recommendation. 

 

 

 

 

* * * * * * 

 

We appreciate the courtesies and cooperation provided to our staff 

during this audit. If you wish to discuss this report, you may 

contact me at (202) 927-6236 or James Hodge, Audit Manager, at 

(202) 927-0009. Major contributors to this report are provided in 

appendix 6. 

 

 

 

/s/ 

 

Lisa Carter 

Audit Director 



  

Appendix 1 

Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 11 

We initiated an audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC (Penascal I) 

wind energy property as part of our ongoing oversight of the 

Department of the Treasury’s (Treasury) 1603 Program – 

Payments for Specified Energy Property in Lieu of Tax Credits 

(1603 Program). The objectives of the audit were to assess the 

eligibility and accuracy of the award made to Penascal I under the 

1603 Program by determining whether (1) the property existed, (2) 

the property was placed into service during the eligible timeframe, 

and (3) the award amount was appropriate. 

 

Penascal I was selected as part of a risk-based sample representing 

large dollar awards made to 1603 Program applicants through 

2009. At that time, our sample represented $951million (i.e. 55 

percent) of the $1.7 billion funded applications. Penascal I was also 

part of a series of funded applications submitted by the same 

parent company, Iberdrola Renewables, LLC (Iberdrola).  

 

In performing our work, we visited Penascal I’s parent company, 

Iberdrola, in Portland, Oregon, where we interviewed key personnel 

of Iberdrola and key personnel associated with its independent 

public accounting firm. We also reviewed Penascal I’s 1603 

Program application and related documents reviewed by the 

Department of Energy’s National Renewable Energy Laboratory, as 

well as documentation used to support the property’s existence, its 

placed in service date, and the costs claimed by Penascal I.  

Subsequent to our site visit, we reviewed Penascal I’s required 

annual performance reporting and certification to Treasury for 

reporting periods 2010 through 2014. We conducted our work 

between February 2010 and March 2015. 

  

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally 

accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require 

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate 

evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 

conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the 

evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and 

conclusions based on our audit objectives.



 

Appendix 2  

Schedule of Questioned Costs 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 12 

A questioned cost is a cost that is questioned by the auditor 

because of an audit finding: (1) which resulted from an alleged 

violation or possible violation of a provision of a law, regulation, 

contract, grant, cooperative agreement, or other agreement or 

document governing the use of Federal funds, including funds used 

to match Federal funds; (2) where the cost, at the time of the 

audit, is not supported by adequate documentation; or (3) where 

the cost incurred appears unreasonable and does not reflect the 

actions a prudent person would take in the circumstances.  

Questioned costs are to be recorded in the Joint Audit 

Management Enterprise System (JAMES). The questioned costs 

will also be included in the next Office of Inspector General 

Semiannual Report to the Congress.  

 

Recommendation Number      Questioned Costs                

 

Recommendation 1        $920,458 

 

The questioned costs relate to excess funds that Treasury awarded 

to Penascal I under the 1603 Program. The amount questioned is 

30 percent of the excess costs included in Penascal I’s cost basis. 

As discussed in the audit report, the questioned costs in the cost 

basis consist of two components: (1) $3,067,161 of overstated 

technical advisory fees and (2) $1,033 of overstated intangible 

costs associated with ineligible costs identified. 

 



 

Appendix 3  

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Affiliates 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 13 

 
Iberdrola Affiliate Award Amount 

Blue Creek Wind Farm LLC  $172,688,076 

Streator-Cayuga Ridge Wind Power LLC  170,115,870 

Manzana Wind LLC 130,111,169 

Penascal Wind Power LLC 114,071,646 

Leaning Juniper Wind Power II, LLC 110,997,989 

Penascal II Wind Project LLC 108,789,503 

Buffalo Ridge II LLC 108,005,692 

Elm Creek Wind II, LLC 95,564,386 

Barton Windpower LLC 93,419,883 

Juniper Canyon Wind Power LLC 92,851,679 

Farmers City Wind, LLC 84,959,857 

Rugby Wind LLC 73,094,236 

Barton Chapel Wind, LLC 72,573,627 

Locust Ridge II, LLC 59,162,064 

Hardscrabble Wind Power LLC 54,199,724 

Hay Canyon Wind LLC 47,092,555 

Pebble Springs Wind LLC 46,543,219 

Star Point Wind Project LLC 46,454,062 

New Harvest Wind Project LLC 45,291,452 

San Luis Solar Statutory Trust I, II, & III 35,177,507 

Dry Lake Wind Power II LLC 32,159,397 

Dry Lake Wind Power LLC 31,345,799 

Groton Wind, LLC 29,241,749 

South Chestnut LLC 28,873,226 

Big Horn II Wind Project LLC 28,186,721 

Moraine Wind II LLC12 28,019,520 

Copper Crossing Solar LLC 25,150,031 

New England Wind, LLC 23,006,018 

Total Funding to Iberdrola Affiliates $1,987,146,657 

 

 

                                                 
12 RECOVERY ACT: Audit of Moraine Wind II LLC Payment Under 1603 Program  

   (OIG-12-069; issued Aug. 23, 2012). 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 14 

 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 15 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 16 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 17 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 18 

 

 

 

 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 19 

 

 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 20 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 21 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 22 



 

Appendix 4 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 23 

 

 

 

 



 

Appendix 5 

Management Response 

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 24 



 

Appendix 6 

Major Contributors to This Report  

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 25 

 

Lisa Carter, Audit Director 

James Hodge, Audit Manager 

Rufus Etienne, Referencer 

 

 



 

Appendix 7 

Report Distribution  

 

 

 Audit of Penascal Wind Power LLC Payment Under 1603 Program (OIG-15-045) Page 26 

Department of the Treasury 

 

Assistant Secretary for Management of the Treasury 

Fiscal Assistant Secretary 

Deputy Assistant Secretary, Fiscal Operations and Policy 

Office of Strategic Planning and Performance Management 

Office of the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Risk and Control 

    Group 

Program Manager, Office of Fiscal Assistant Secretary 

 

Office of Management and Budget 

 

OIG Budget Examiner 

 

Iberdrola Renewables, LLC 

 

President and Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 




